This Resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works’ grant  

application to the State of Delaware Department of Health and Social Services 

Division of Public Health for an Emerging Contaminants in Small or 

Disadvantaged Communities Grant in an amount not to exceed One Million Nine 

Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-One Dollars ($1,983,661.00), 

or such other amount that the DHSS awards. The proposed grant funds would be 

used to support completing the design and first phase of construction to  

incorporate the most cost-efficient means of removing PFAS from the City’s 

source at the Porter and Brandywine Plants.